Water sample taken (dYes CINo

Regulated by: CIDHSS

Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services
Bureau of Environmental Health Services FO%?:EIE'ERAL ESTABLISHMENT NUMBER
Lodging Establishment Inspection Report RO 157-06186
Establishment Name 'que LIowner [XIGeneral Manager
Quality Inn _ Nick Parekh
gsmal Address [ City . Zig
1517 South Perryville Boulevard Perryville 63775
Mailing Address ] | City . Zip
Same as physical Perryville |
County This inspection is a(n Telephone ‘ No. of No. of R gms Is the current lodging license displayed?
Perry-157 [1 initial [X] Annual Follow-up (573) 547-1727 Stories 2 YesEI No N/A- new
Rooms Inspected: [ Water Supply Wastewater
101, 102,117,120, 122, 201, 205, 206, 208 and 212 Epnvate EPubliC nPrivate EPuinC

CIbNR

Swimming Pools/Spas (check all that apply)

(RSMo 315.005-065, 19 CSR 20-3.050)

Indoor pool[]  Outdoor pool[x]  Spal] Pool Iarger than 2000 square feet]
Please check if the following New Lodging Establishments Bl N T
local ordinances apply -~ = =
d Fire Safety [l Electrical Wiring | Smoke detectors hardwired Cves LIno N/A | Swimming Pool Certified [ Yes O no N/A
Plumbing Fire alarm system installed n Yes [INo N/A | Building Certified to National Standards or Occupancy
Swimming Pools/Spas : : Permit = Oves DINo
[ Fuel Burning Appliances Sprinkler system installed L ves DNO DN/A Historical Building [ Yes 1 No I na

In=In Compliance

Out=Not In Compliance, explain on additional page(s)

NO=Not Observed

N/A=Not Applicable

| Based on an inspection this day, the |tems marked “Out” below identify noncompliance in operations or facilities which must be corrected prior to issuance or
renewal of your lodging license. 'Failure to comply with any time limits for corrections specified in this notice may result in revocation of your lodging license
and/or prosecution. Owners may request a hearing before the Department Director upon filing a written request within ten days after receipt of this notice.

Cmaded a co %m%ww

Loohm e 6/25 /ZOZ:’?’

Section A & B: Water Supply & Wastewater [|n__ | N/A [ Section E: Fire Safety In_
1. Approved source, construction and operation &I | % 1. Textiles, hangings and mirrors Hﬁg#
2. Complies with water quality standards 2. Fire extinguisher type, inspected, and location L
3. Chlorinator maintained and operated properly 1 1 x 3. Vertical openings fire-rated, self-closing X |
4. Wastewater operation and maintenance X| 1] 4. Doors, self-closing and fire-rated - X |
Section C: Sanitation/Housekeeping 5. Smoke detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | Lx L]
1. Walls, floors and ceilings in good repair X 6. Evacuation route and plan, installed, available X | | |
2. Housekeeping practices and furnishings | X L | L] | 7. Stairs and ramps, maintained, storage x [ _11 ||
3. Towels and bed linens clean L Ll /L_1 |L_1 /8 Means of egress, number, maintained Lxl L
4. Mattresses and box springs clean ___| X ___| tl 9. Handrails and balconies maintained and appropriate |
5. Pest control procedures LI [IX] [L_1 [L_] [Section F: Swimming Pools/Spas
6. Ice machines, scoops, liners clean & protected x - 1. Fence, gate adequate, proper closure mechanism x
7. Garbage storage and disposal x| L1 L | L]l |2 Boundary line, pool depth properly marked X
8. Premises maintained, plant growth controlled k3 | | 3. Deck is clean and in good repair X
Food Inspection conducted according to 19CSR20-1.025 4. Lifesaving equipment adequate, good repair B ) . ) . -
9. Food, equipment and single service/use C 1 T ] [E] [5. Pool clarity, pH, disinfectant, & temp. maintained x| T[]
10. Food protected from contamination L_1 L1 Ex]TL_1 [6. Steps, ladders, and handrails installed, good repair [ILx 1] L_1/L_1|L_]
11. Facilities to wash, rinse and sanitize 1 0 0 7 | 7. Adequate ventilation =] 11 ]
12. Handwashing facilities/hygienic practices 1 |1 X1 [ |8. Electrical outlets, proper protection & distance x
Section D: Life Safety 9. Records maintained and signs posted L P
1. Combustible/toxic items usage and storage X | 10. First aid kit available X AL
2. Building maintained to assure safe conditions X 11. Lighting adequate and in good repair E3
3. CO detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | L |LX1 [ L_J |[L_1 | Section G: Plumbing/Mechanical
4. GFCI, outlets & switches installed, good repair [ [~ ] | [*] |[C_1 |[C_] | 1. Equipment adequate, good repair X ]
5. Exit signs installed, good repair I 2. Ventilation adequate, plumbing, restrooms X
6. Emergency lighting installed, good repair X 3. T & P relief valves adequate, good repair Lx | Ll L
7. Electric panel protected, labeled, good repair | [0 | L2 | L] L] | 4. Relief valve discharge pipes installed, adequate || 1
Required Annual Third Party Inspections 5. Backflow, air gaps, no cross connections I [ SN [ -
1. Fire Alarm System | |Ex] | L_1 [L_1 |SectionH: Heating & Cooling
2. Sprinkler System x 1. Unvented fuel-burning appliance/space heater __| X
3. Local Fire and Building Codes/Ordinances [ [ |[EX ] | 2. Fire resistant room or sprinkler head X | 1 L]
4. Current Boiler/Pressure Vessels MDPS |

Certification I e s ) 3. Location of heating/cooling units = 1
5. Backflow Device(s) Test L_1[Ix] L_J[L_I [4. Ventiation of appliances and utility rooms I o o o
6. Liquid Propane Leak Test :I—UEI— 5. Operation and condition adequate EIT:I Utr
INSPECTED BY (PRINT NAME and SIGN) | EPHS NUMBER | AGENCY | TELEPHONE
Reagan Mackay 11847 Perry Co. Health Dept. 573-547-6564
LICENSING YEAR ll I DATE INSPECTED FOLLOW UP DATE
2024 12025 APPROVED LJ YES NO 6/21/2024 8/2/2024
RECEIVED BY (PRINT NAME AND TITLE and SIGN) PAGE1OF5

MO 580-0883 (6- 16)’/

Time In: 11:19AM

Distribution: White/Owner

Time Out: 2:21PM

Canary/Central Office

Pink/Local Office

E9.02
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/ BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE 2 f
Sk LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) of 5
Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Quality Inn 1517 South Perryville Boulevard Perryville
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Jon Peacock with MO DHSS accompanied Reagan Mackay during this inspection.
NOTE: The food inspection will be conducted during the follow-up inspection.

Front Lobby

C.5: Both front doors have daylight coming in from the bottom seal. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on
the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and found, such
as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

NOTE: The fire alarm control status was normal.

C.1: The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

315.015(2): Lodging license is not posted. Upon subsequent payment of such fee, the director of the department of health and senior services shall
issue a license which shall be kept properly framed and in a conspicuous place at the lodging establishment.

COS: The managers wife printed the current lodging licenses and placed it at the front desk.

Dinning Area

C.5: Exit door leading to the pool has daylight coming in from the bottom seal. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their
presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and
found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

E.5: Heat sensor has tape placed over it. Smoke detectors and heat sensors hardwired, installed, good repair.

C.1: Underneath the ice machine there is dirt like debris on the floor. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

First Floor

C.5: North end exit door has daylight coming in from the bottom seal. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on
the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and found, such
as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

D.4: Electrical outlet cover is damaged near room 104. South hallway near the exit door, AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage.
Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan is not drawing air in the bathroom across from the gym. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to
prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Guest Laundry on 1st Floor

E.2: A 1A-10BC fire extinguisher observed in the guest laundry room on the 1st floor. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required
for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

C.1: The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

D.4: Due to potential water exposure the two outlets in the guest laundry room on the 1st floor should have a GFCI. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI
when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

Main Laundry on 1st Floor

E.3: The laundry shoot door was observed open while not in use. The door does not have a fusible link installed in case of a fire.

E.4: The laundry room door leading to the hallway should be kept closed. The laundry room shall be provided with a one hour fire rated door that is
self-closing.

NOTE: A compliance with local ordinances form was signed 08/12/2021 for the first floor laundry room where the outlet door for the laundry chute is
located are fire rated at 45 minutes.

G.5: At the utility sink, the black hose running into the sink should have a back-flow preventer at the connection point to eliminate cross contamination.
The handheld nozzle on the utility sink does not retract above the flood rim of the sink to eliminate cross contamination. A back-flow is needed to
prevent cross-contamination.

D.7: The electrical panel located behind the speed queen washers, the breakers need to be labeled. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected,
labeled and in good repair.

G.2: The mechanical vent fan located in the bathroom, is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive
condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D.2: Room located behind the dryers, is soiled with lint-like debris. Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions.
H.4: The combustion air vent located in the room behind the dryers, was observed with louvers that should mechanically open when the gas dryers are
in operation. The louvers did not open during the inspection when the dryers were in operation.

C.1: Spider webs and debris was observed on the floor near the exit door and the door leading into the room behind the dryers. Walls, floors and
ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Linen Closet - Main Laundry Room
C.1: Dead insects were observed on the floor. The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good
repair.

Inspected by: Date:
WMLM/] Reagan Mackay 6/21/2024
Received by: Date:

Craibed a T 0f Ue agpont lo nechpaniklB@gmad com on ¢/25/2074 (612512024
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7~ LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 3 of

Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Quality Inn 1517 South Perryville Boulevard Perryville
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Furnace and A/C Mechanical Room #3 - behind the front desk

C.1: Dust and dirt like debris observed on the floor. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

E.2: This mechanical room is too small to have a 2A-10BC fire extinguisher located inside, however one should be placed near the door. Portable fire
extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and
all other hazardous areas.

D.3: There is a heat sensor however no CO2 detector in this mechanical closet. A gas line is located in this closet. The ceiling mount and wires are still
in place where is appears a CO2 detector once was. CO detectors hardwired, installed, good repair.

Electrical Room #1 - behind the front desk

E.2: No fire extinguisher is located inside this electrical room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all
guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

C.1: Debris was observed on the floor. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

NOTE: The back-flow test on the stand pipe and the fire sprinkler system was last inspected 08/09/2023. Once the new tests are conducted a copy of
the report must be given to the inspector.

Utility Room #2 - located on 1st Floor

D.7: The main electrical service disconnect panel, one breaker was not labeled. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected, labeled and in good
repair.

C.5: A Live brown recluse spider was observed on the floor. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the
premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and found, such as
trapping devices or other means of pest control.

COS: Inspector killed the brown recluse spider.

C.1: Floors are soiled with debris and is cluttered. The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good
repair.

D.4: Culligans plug outlet cover is damaged. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
H.4: The combustion air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Combustion air vents shall be clean and in good repair.

Exercise Room

D.4: AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall
be in good repair.

D.6: No emergency lighting is located in the exercise room. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

NOTE D.5: Inspector observed a Night Bright brand photoluminescence exit sign in the exercise room. Inspector is going to verify with MO DHSS
Lodging program to determine if this exit sign is acceptable.

Room 101 - Clean

G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive
condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

C.1: AC vents are soiled with dust like debris. Microwave ceiling is soiled with food like debris. Underneath the couch cushions, trash and food like
debris was observed. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C.1: Daylight is coming through the seal around the AC unit. Spider web was observed above the window. Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is
soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C.3: Three pillows had stains consisting of sweat and blood. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied
by a different guest. If the same guest continuously occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and
maintained in good repair.

Room 102 - Clean

C.1: Drink found in mini refrigerator. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive
condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D.4: Electrical outlet on the left side of the bed appears to be pushed into the wall. AC unit outlet appears to have heat damage. Electrical outlets shall
have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

C.6: Ice bucket is missing a liner. Ice bucket liner properly cleaned, and sanitized.

Room 117 - Dirty

D.4: Outlet cover near door is loose and ground prong is stick inside. AC unit PTEC outlet show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have
GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

C.1: Underneath the couch cushions, trash and food like debris was observed. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps,
shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Inspected by: m Date:
W U/%/}/ Reagan Mackay 6/21/2024

Received by: Date:

e a &77 %0&&, 'LW*LC_(:P MGWMWC&% on (/25/2024 | 6/25/2024

MO 580-0883 (1-06)
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Sk LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 4 of 5
Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Quality Inn 1517 South Perryville Boulevard Perryville
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Room 120 - Dirty

C.1: Water damage on ceiling above the toilet. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.1: Spider webs near AC unit. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

E.5: Smoke detector tester did not work during inspection. Smoke detectors and heat sensors hardwired, installed, good repair.

Room 122 - Dirty

C.3: Both beds have large stains on the mattress encasement. Bed near the window has stains on the sheets. Bed near the window has 2 pillows with
blood stains. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest
continuously occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

C.1: Blood on wall near the outlet under mirror. The coat closet has peeling paint on the ceiling around the door. Wallls, floors and ceilings of guest
rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

D.4: AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall
be in good repair.

Utility Room #6

C.1: Floors are soiled with dirty like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

E.5: No light is flashing on the heat sensor. Smoke detectors and heat sensors hardwired, installed, good repair.

D.7: Electrical panels have items stored in front of the access doors. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected, labeled and in good repair.

Second Floor

D.4: South side near utility room #6, AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and
outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

C.1: Ice machine has dirt like debris on the floor underneath it. The air vent above the ice machine is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and
ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

E.9: The handrail for the balcony directly over the front desk office is missing a bolt and is loose. Handrails and balconies maintained and appropriate.

Room 201 - Clean

C.1: Ceiling and wall appears to have a water leak stain. The manager stated there was a roof leak last year. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms
shall be kept clean and in good repair.

G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive
condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

C.1: The couch cushions are soiled with debris underneath. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean
and in good repair.

Room 205 - Dirty

C.3: Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest continuously
occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

C.4: The mattress has a stain. Mattress and box spring shall be clean and in good repair.

C.1: The water sprinkler appears to have a water leak stain on the wall. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive
condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 206 - Dirty

C.6: Ice bucket is missing a liner. Ice bucket liner properly cleaned, and sanitized.

C.1: Debris observed along the wall edge and on the floor. The bathrooms door frame is coming off. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be
kept clean and in good repair.

Room 208 - Clean

C.2: Microwave interior is soiled with food like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in
good repair.

D.4: The AC PTEC outlet is loose. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive
condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Inspected by: Date:
WMM Reagan Mackay 6/21/2024
Received by: Date:

Cmacded a ae/% %0&&, repol Lo WWO&% o b/25/202% | 6[25/2024
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: LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 5 of 9
Establishment Name: Phgsical Address: . City: .
Quality Inn 1517 South Perryville Boulevard Perryville
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Room 212 - Clean

C.1: Mini refrigerator is soiled with debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good
repair.

G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive
condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Outlet under the dinning table is missing the cover plate.

C.1: Carpet base board is observed peeling away from the wall and is not kept in good repair. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept
clean and in good repair.

C.3: Bed near window has pillow stains. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
If the same guest continuously occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

Outside Electrical Outlets
D.4: GFCl is not working on all four electrical outlets located on the exterior of the building. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and
outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

Pool

D.7: Electrical panel is missing a block out for breaker #3 in the pool house. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected, labeled and in good repair.
RATPI.4: Raypak spa heater was observed to have a BTU input of 266,000BTU per hour. No inspection certificate from the Missouri Devision of Fire
Safety Boiler and Presser Vessel unit was observed. The spa was closed and was filled with concrete back in 2020, the water line has been
disconnected. However the natural gas supply line to the Raypak unit is still connected. Water heaters with a heat input of greater than 200,000 per
hour are regulated by the Missouri Devision of Fire Safety Boiler and Presser Vessel unit. This matter was discussed with a rep agencies and it was
verify that the natural gas supply line must be disconnection. If at some point this unit is to be placed back into use a contact to the Missouri Devision of
Fire Safety Boiler and Presser Vessel unit at 573-751-8708 must be made prior to this occurring.

F.2: No safety rope and floats are present in pool during inspection. A boundary line between the shallow and deep water shall be marked at the point
where the swimming pool slope begins, or at the five foot (5') depth, by a line of contrasting color on the floor and walls of the pool, and by a safety rope
and floats equipped with float keepers.

F.4: The pool life safety buoy was not stored in a manner that is readily available in a life safety issue. The rope was wrapped around the buoy.
Lifesaving equipment adequate, good repair.

E.2: A 1A-10BC fire extinguisher observed in the pool house. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all
guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

D.4: Electrical receptacles observed in the pool house lacking GFCI protection. This will be reviewed during the re-inspection. If lacking, then a GFCI
receptacles must be installed.

NOTE: The pool had a 7.4pH level.

NOTE: Inspector will need a copy of the back-flow preventer report once it has been completed for 2024.

NOTE: The water quality records will be reviewed during the follow-up inspection. Should include that date, time, pH and chlorine levels at a minimum.

RATPI (Required Annual Third Party Inspections)

RATPI.1: A copy of the annual fire alarm system inspection report was not reviewed during this inspection. Please provide a current copy during the
follow-up inspection showing system approval with no failures.

RATPI.2: A copy of the annual sprinkler system inspection report was not reviewed during this inspection. Please provide a current copy during the
follow-up inspection showing system approval with no failures.

RATPI.4: Please see violation written above under the pool section.

RATPI.5: A copy of the annual back-flow preventer testing report inspection report was not reviewed during this inspection. Please provide a current
copy of the inspection report for all back-flow preventers on the premises during the follow-up inspection showing system approval with no failures.

Inspected by: m Date:
W "‘W Reagan Mackay 6/21/2024

Received by: Date:

Cmadded a C’,&/% %0&&, %u’,—d? MWMWC&% on b/25/2024 | 6/25/2024
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	City_2: Perryville
	Text1: 5
	Received by: 
	Rooms Inspected: 101, 102, 117, 120, 122, 201, 205, 206, 208 and 212
	Group68: Choice1
	City: Perryville
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage2: Jon Peacock with MO DHSS accompanied Reagan Mackay during this inspection.

NOTE: The food inspection will be conducted during the follow-up inspection.

Front Lobby
C.5: Both front doors have daylight coming in from the bottom seal. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
NOTE: The fire alarm control status was normal.
C.1: The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
315.015(2): Lodging license is not posted. Upon subsequent payment of such fee, the director of the department of health and senior services shall issue a license which shall be kept properly framed and in a conspicuous place at the lodging establishment.
COS: The managers wife printed the current lodging licenses and placed it at the front desk.

Dinning Area
C.5: Exit door leading to the pool has daylight coming in from the bottom seal. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
E.5: Heat sensor has tape placed over it. Smoke detectors and heat sensors hardwired, installed, good repair.
C.1: Underneath the ice machine there is dirt like debris on the floor. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

First Floor
C.5: North end exit door has daylight coming in from the bottom seal. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
D.4: Electrical outlet cover is damaged near room 104. South hallway near the exit door, AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan is not drawing air in the bathroom across from the gym. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Guest Laundry on 1st Floor
E.2: A 1A-10BC fire extinguisher observed in the guest laundry room on the 1st floor. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
C.1: The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D.4: Due to potential water exposure the two outlets in the guest laundry room on the 1st floor should have a GFCI. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

Main Laundry on 1st Floor
E.3: The laundry shoot door was observed open while not in use. The door does not have a fusible link installed in case of a fire.
E.4: The laundry room door leading to the hallway should be kept closed. The laundry room shall be provided with a one hour fire rated door that is self-closing.
NOTE: A compliance with local ordinances form was signed 08/12/2021 for the first floor laundry room where the outlet door for the laundry chute is located are fire rated at 45 minutes.
G.5: At the utility sink, the black hose running into the sink should have a back-flow preventer at the connection point to eliminate cross contamination. The handheld nozzle on the utility sink does not retract above the flood rim of the sink to eliminate cross contamination. A back-flow is needed to prevent cross-contamination.
D.7: The electrical panel located behind the speed queen washers, the breakers need to be labeled. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected, labeled and in good repair.
G.2: The mechanical vent fan located in the bathroom, is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
D.2: Room located behind the dryers, is soiled with lint-like debris. Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions.
H.4: The combustion air vent located in the room behind the dryers, was observed with louvers that should mechanically open when the gas dryers are in operation. The louvers did not open during the inspection when the dryers were in operation.
C.1: Spider webs and debris was observed on the floor near the exit door and the door leading into the room behind the dryers. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Linen Closet - Main Laundry Room
C.1: Dead insects were observed on the floor. The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.





	Print Name: Reagan Mackay
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage3: Furnace and A/C Mechanical Room #3 - behind the front desk
C.1: Dust and dirt like debris observed on the floor. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
E.2: This mechanical room is too small to have a 2A-10BC fire extinguisher located inside, however one should be placed near the door. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
D.3: There is a heat sensor however no CO2 detector in this mechanical closet. A gas line is located in this closet. The ceiling mount and wires are still in place where is appears a CO2 detector once was. CO detectors hardwired, installed, good repair.

Electrical Room #1 - behind the front desk
E.2: No fire extinguisher is located inside this electrical room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
C.1: Debris was observed on the floor. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
NOTE: The back-flow test on the stand pipe and the fire sprinkler system was last inspected 08/09/2023. Once the new tests are conducted a copy of the report must be given to the inspector.

Utility Room #2 - located on 1st Floor
D.7: The main electrical service disconnect panel, one breaker was not labeled. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected, labeled and in good repair.
C.5: A Live brown recluse spider was observed on the floor. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests and found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
COS: Inspector killed the brown recluse spider.
C.1: Floors are soiled with debris and is cluttered. The air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D.4: Culligans plug outlet cover is damaged. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
H.4: The combustion air vent is soiled with dust like debris. Combustion air vents shall be clean and in good repair.

Exercise Room
D.4: AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
D.6: No emergency lighting is located in the exercise room. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.
NOTE D.5: Inspector observed a Night Bright brand photoluminescence exit sign in the exercise room. Inspector is going to verify with MO DHSS Lodging program to determine if this exit sign is acceptable.

Room 101 - Clean
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
C.1: AC vents are soiled with dust like debris. Microwave ceiling is soiled with food like debris. Underneath the couch cushions, trash and food like debris was observed. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.1: Daylight is coming through the seal around the AC unit. Spider web was observed above the window. Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.3: Three pillows had stains consisting of sweat and blood. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest continuously occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

Room 102 - Clean
C.1: Drink found in mini refrigerator. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
D.4: Electrical outlet on the left side of the bed appears to be pushed into the wall. AC unit outlet appears to have heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
C.6: Ice bucket is missing a liner. Ice bucket liner properly cleaned, and sanitized.

Room 117 - Dirty
D.4: Outlet cover near door is loose and ground prong is stick inside. AC unit PTEC outlet show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
C.1: Underneath the couch cushions, trash and food like debris was observed. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
	Date Inspected: 6/21/2024
	Date Received: 6/25/2024
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage4: Room 120 - Dirty
C.1: Water damage on ceiling above the toilet. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.1: Spider webs near AC unit. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
E.5: Smoke detector tester did not work during inspection. Smoke detectors and heat sensors hardwired, installed, good repair.

Room 122 - Dirty
C.3: Both beds have large stains on the mattress encasement. Bed near the window has stains on the sheets. Bed near the window has 2 pillows with blood stains. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest continuously occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.
C.1: Blood on wall near the outlet under mirror. The coat closet has peeling paint on the ceiling around the door. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D.4: AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

Utility Room #6
C.1: Floors are soiled with dirty like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
E.5: No light is flashing on the heat sensor. Smoke detectors and heat sensors hardwired, installed, good repair.
D.7: Electrical panels have items stored in front of the access doors. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected, labeled and in good repair.

Second Floor
D.4: South side near utility room #6, AC unit PTEC outlet and plug show signs of heat damage. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
C.1: Ice machine has dirt like debris on the floor underneath it. The air vent above the ice machine is soiled with dust like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
E.9: The handrail for the balcony directly over the front desk office is missing a bolt and is loose. Handrails and balconies maintained and appropriate.

Room 201 - Clean
C.1: Ceiling and wall appears to have a water leak stain. The manager stated there was a roof leak last year. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
C.1: The couch cushions are soiled with debris underneath. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Room 205 - Dirty
C.3: Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest continuously occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.
C.4: The mattress has a stain. Mattress and box spring shall be clean and in good repair.
C.1: The water sprinkler appears to have a water leak stain on the wall. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 206 - Dirty
C.6: Ice bucket is missing a liner. Ice bucket liner properly cleaned, and sanitized.
C.1: Debris observed along the wall edge and on the floor. The bathrooms door frame is coming off. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Room 208 - Clean
C.2: Microwave interior is soiled with food like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D.4: The AC PTEC outlet is loose. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.




	Time In:: Time In: 11:19AM
	Time Out:: Time Out: 2:21PM
	Perry County Health Department: Perry Co. Health Dept.
	(573) 547-6564: 573-547-6564
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage5: Room 212 - Clean
C.1: Mini refrigerator is soiled with debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G.2: Mechanical ventilation fan in the bathroom is not drawing air. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
Outlet under the dinning table is missing the cover plate.
C.1: Carpet base board is observed peeling away from the wall and is not kept in good repair. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.3: Bed near window has pillow stains. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest continuously occupies a room, bed linens shall be changed at least weekly. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

Outside Electrical Outlets
D.4: GFCI is not working on all four electrical outlets located on the exterior of the building. Electrical outlets shall have GFCI when necessary and outlets, covers and plugs shall be in good repair.

Pool
D.7: Electrical panel is missing a block out for breaker #3 in the pool house. Electrical panel shall be accessible, protected, labeled and in good repair.
RATPI.4: Raypak spa heater was observed to have a BTU input of 266,000BTU per hour. No inspection certificate from the Missouri Devision of Fire Safety Boiler and Presser Vessel unit was observed. The spa was closed and was filled with concrete back in 2020, the water line has been disconnected. However the natural gas supply line to the Raypak unit is still connected. Water heaters with a heat input of greater than 200,000 per hour are regulated by the Missouri Devision of Fire Safety Boiler and Presser Vessel unit. This matter was discussed with a rep agencies and it was verify that the natural gas supply line must be disconnection. If at some point this unit is to be placed back into use a contact to the Missouri Devision of Fire Safety Boiler and Presser Vessel unit at 573-751-8708 must be made prior to this occurring.
F.2: No safety rope and floats are present in pool during inspection. A boundary line between the shallow and deep water shall be marked at the point where the swimming pool slope begins, or at the five foot (5') depth, by a line of contrasting color on the floor and walls of the pool, and by a safety rope and floats equipped with float keepers.
F.4: The pool life safety buoy was not stored in a manner that is readily available in a life safety issue. The rope was wrapped around the buoy.  Lifesaving equipment adequate, good repair.
E.2: A 1A-10BC fire extinguisher observed in the pool house. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
D.4: Electrical receptacles observed in the pool house lacking GFCI protection. This will be reviewed during the re-inspection. If lacking, then a GFCI receptacles must be installed.
NOTE: The pool had a 7.4pH level.
NOTE: Inspector will need a copy of the back-flow preventer report once it has been completed for 2024.
NOTE: The water quality records will be reviewed during the follow-up inspection. Should include that date, time, pH and chlorine levels at a minimum.

RATPI (Required Annual Third Party Inspections)
RATPI.1: A copy of the annual fire alarm system inspection report was not reviewed during this inspection. Please provide a current copy during the follow-up inspection showing system approval with no failures.
RATPI.2: A copy of the annual sprinkler system inspection report was not reviewed during this inspection. Please provide a current copy during the follow-up inspection showing system approval with no failures.
RATPI.4: Please see violation written above under the pool section.
RATPI.5: A copy of the annual back-flow preventer testing report inspection report was not reviewed during this inspection. Please provide a current copy of the inspection report for all back-flow preventers on the premises during the follow-up inspection showing system approval with no failures.


